

SECTION-IIB

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

CRIMINAL MISCELLANEOUS PETITION NO.5201-5203 OF 2015

(Application for restoration of Criminal Appeal)

IN

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 818-820 OF 2011

RAMA NAND JINDAL AND ORS.

... Appellants

VERSUS

VISHAV NATH

... Respondent

OFFICE REPORT

It is submitted that the appeals above mentioned were dismissed for non-proseuction vide this Court's Order dated 11.03.2015.

It is further submitted that Dr. Kailash Chand, Advocate has on 16.03.2015 filed an application for restoration of the appeal. The said application has been registered as Criminal Miscellaneous Petition Nos. 5201-5203 of 2015.

It is further submitted that service of Notice of Lodgment of Petition of Appeal is complete on the sole respondent and the said respondent is represented by Mr. R.C. Kaushik, Advocate.

It is further submitted that original records pertaining to the High Court and Trial Court have been retained and the same are available in the Court room for the reference of the Hon'ble Court.

The application for restoration of appeal above mentioned is therefore listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

DATED this the 24th day of July, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR